

31.1.2024

A9-0014/262

Amendment 262

Martin Häusling

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Christophe Clergeau

on behalf of the S&D Group

Report

Jessica Polfjärd

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

A9-0014/2024

Proposal for a regulation

Article 7 – paragraph 2 – point d d (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(d d) a declaration on the non-applicability of Regulation (EU) 2015/2283 of 25 November 2015 on novel foods, or on the correct application of possible obligations arising from this Regulation;

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/263

Amendment 263

Christophe Clergeau

on behalf of the S&D Group

Martin Häusling

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0014/2024

Jessica Polfjärd

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 10 – title

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Labelling *of* category 1 NGT plant
reproductive material, including breeding
material

***Traceability and labelling requirements
for category 1 NGT plants, category 1
NGT plant reproductive material, including
breeding material and category 1 NGT
products***

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/264

Amendment 264

Christophe Clergeau

on behalf of the S&D Group

Martin Häusling

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0014/2024

Jessica Polfjärd

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 10 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Plant reproductive material, including for breeding and scientific purposes, that contains or consists of category 1 NGT plant(s) and is made available to third parties, whether in return for payment or free of charge, shall bear a label indicating the words '**cat 1 NGT**', followed by the identification number of the NGT plant(s) it has been derived from.

Category 1 NGT plants, products containing or consisting of category 1 NGT plant(s) and plant reproductive material, including for breeding and scientific purposes that contains or consists of category 1 NGT plant(s) and is made available to third parties, whether in return for payment or free of charge, shall bear a label indicating the words '**New Genomic Techniques**'. **In the case of plant reproductive material, it shall be** followed by the identification number of the NGT plant(s) it has been derived from.

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/265

Amendment 265

Martin Häusling

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0014/2024

Jessica Polfjärd

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 10 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Appropriate document-based traceability for NGTs shall be provided by the transmission and holding of information that products contain or consist of NGT plants and product, and the unique codes for those NGTs, at each stage of their placing on the market.

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/266

Amendment 266

Christophe Clergeau

on behalf of the S&D Group

Martin Häusling

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0014/2024

Jessica Polfjärd

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 11 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Article 11a

Withdrawal of the decision

If the monitoring results show that there is a risk to health or the environment, or if new scientific data supports this hypothesis, the competent authority may withdraw its decision referred to in Article 6(8) or statement referred to in Article 7(5). The withdrawal decision must be sent by registered mail to the beneficiary of the decision, who shall have 15 days in which to make observations. In that case, the marketing of the NGT plant or product shall be prohibited from the day following the date of receipt of the registered letter.

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/267

Amendment 267

Christophe Clergeau

on behalf of the S&D Group

Martin Häusling

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Jessica Polfjärd

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

A9-0014/2024

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

1. The consent granted under Part C of Directive 2001/18/EC shall, after ***the first*** renewal in accordance with Article 17 of Directive 2001/18/EC, be valid for ***an unlimited period, unless the decision referred to in Article 17(6) or (8) provides that the renewal is for a limited period, on justified grounds based on the findings of the risk assessment carried out pursuant to this Regulation and on experience with the use, including results of monitoring, if so specified in the consent.***

1. The consent granted under Part C of Directive 2001/18/EC shall, after ***each*** renewal in accordance with Article 17 of Directive 2001/18/EC, be valid for ***10 years.***

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/268

Amendment 268

Christophe Clergeau

on behalf of the S&D Group

Martin Häusling

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0014/2024

Jessica Polfjärd

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 17 – paragraph 2 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

2 a. If the monitoring results show that there is a risk to health or the environment, or if new scientific data supports this hypothesis, the competent authority may withdraw its decision. The withdrawal decision must be sent by registered mail to the beneficiary of the decision, who shall have 15 days in which to make observations. In that case, the marketing of the NGT plant or product shall be prohibited from the day following the date of receipt of the registered letter.

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/269

Amendment 269

Christophe Clergeau

on behalf of the S&D Group

Martin Häusling

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0014/2024

Jessica Polfjärd

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 21 – paragraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

By way of derogation from Article 11(1) and Article 23(1) of Regulation (EC) No 1829/2003, after the first renewal, the authorisation shall be valid for an unlimited period, unless the Commission decides to renew the authorisation for a limited period, on justified grounds based on the findings of the risk assessment carried out pursuant to this Regulation and on experience with the use, including results of monitoring, if so specified in the authorisation.

The authorisation shall be valid for ***a*** period ***of 10 years***.

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/270

Amendment 270

Christophe Clergeau

on behalf of the S&D Group

Martin Häusling

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

A9-0014/2024

Jessica Polfjärd

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

Proposal for a regulation

Article 21 – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

If the monitoring results show that there is a risk to health or the environment, or if new scientific data supports this hypothesis or if the competent authority may withdraw its decision. The withdrawal decision must be sent by registered mail to the beneficiary of the decision, who shall have 15 days in which to make observations. In that case, the marketing of the NGT plant or product shall be prohibited from the day following the date of receipt of the registered letter.

Or. en

31.1.2024

A9-0014/271

Amendment 271

Christophe Clergeau

on behalf of the S&D Group

Martin Häusling

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Report

Jessica Polfjärd

Plants obtained by certain new genomic techniques and their food and feed
(COM(2023)0411 – C9-0238/2023 – 2023/0226(COD))

A9-0014/2024

Proposal for a regulation

Article 22

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

[...]

deleted

Or. en